THIS NOTIFICATION IS IMPORTANT AND REQUIRES IMMEDIATE ATTENTION. IF IN DOUBT, PLEASE SEEK PROFESSIONAL ADVICE. THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS ACCEPT RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS NOTIFICATION AS BEING ACCURATE AS AT THE DATE OF PUBLICATION.

Amundi Funds

Société d'investissement à capital variable Registered office : 5, Allée Scheffer L-2520 Luxembourg R.C.S. de Luxembourg B-68.806 (the "Fund")

Luxembourg, 6 February 2023

Dear Shareholder,

We are writing to inform you of the following changes which will be made to the Hong Kong offering document of the Fund and the Sub-Funds (comprising of the Prospectus and the Product Key Facts Statements of the Sub-Funds). Unless otherwise defined herein, terms and expressions used in this notice have the same meanings as given to them in the Hong Kong offering document of the Fund and the Sub-Funds.

Change in the address of Amundi Hong Kong Limited

With effect from 20 February 2023 (the "Effective Date"), the address of Amundi Hong Kong Limited will be changed to "Suites 04-06, 32nd Floor, Two Taikoo Place, Taikoo Place, 979 King's Road, Quarry Bay, Hong Kong".

Consequentially, with effect from the Effective Date, the address of the Data Protection Officer and the Marketing Department of Amundi Hong Kong Limited in the "Personal Information Collection Statement" of the Prospectus will also be changed to the address above.

In addition, the email address of Amundi Hong Kong Limited will also change from info@hk.amundi.com to info-HK@amundi.com with effect from 6 February 2023.

The Prospectus has been amended by way of an addendum to reflect the above changes. A copy of the latest Hong Kong offering document is available on request free of charge at the registered office of the Fund and at the office of the Hong Kong Representative at 901-908, One Pacific Place, No.88 Queensway, Hong Kong (before the Effective Date) at Suites 04-06, 32nd Floor, Two Taikoo Place, Taikoo Place, 979 King's Road, Quarry Bay, Hong Kong (from the Effective Date). The latest Hong Kong offering document is also available online at: http://www.amundi.com.hk. Please note that this website has not been reviewed by the SFC.

If you would like any further information, please contact Amundi Hong Kong Limited, the Hong Kong Representative at (852) 2521 4231.

Yours faithfully,

The Board of Directors